

Clatterbridge Road Bebington Wirral CH63 4JY

Tel: 0151 556 5000 Web: www.clatterbridgecc.nhs.uk

Date: 23 December 2019

## Re: Freedom of Information Request Ref: 342 - 2019

Thank you for your email dated the 25<sup>th</sup> November 2019, requesting information relating to hospital food provided in the Trust.

The information that you require is as follows:

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act (2000) please may you supply me with information relating to the following three questions:

1. What is the average cost per day in pound sterling allocated to feed an inpatient with non-exceptional dietary requirements staying in each of your hospitals foA the last 5 years. For 'year' please use calendar year up to 2019. For 'hospitals' please include sites where patients stay overnight on a ward and please ignore any sites that are self catering.

2. Please list the hospital and care sites in your trust and state whether the catering service is outsourced and if outsourced please give the name of the company or companies this is currently outsourced to and the date of the outsourcing to this company,

3. How many cases of listeriosis have been traced back to sandwiches that were given to inpatients in your trust in the last three years?

Please may the information be presented as follows:

1.

| HOSPITAL NAME                                                     | YEAR              | Ave. cost per day to feed<br>an inpatient including<br>labour |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|
| Clatterbridge<br>Cancer Centre<br>Wirral Site                     | <mark>2019</mark> | £4.78                                                         |
| Clatterbridge<br>Cancer Centre –<br>Haeamato-<br>Oncology Service |                   | **See Comment Below                                           |
| Clatterbridge<br>Cancer Centre<br>Wirral Site                     | <mark>2018</mark> | £5.29                                                         |
| Clatterbridge<br>Cancer Centre –<br>Haeamato-<br>Oncology Service |                   | **See Comment Below                                           |
| Clatterbridge<br>Cancer Centre<br>Wirral Site                     | <mark>2017</mark> | £4.61                                                         |
| Clatterbridge<br>Cancer Centre –<br>Haeamato-<br>Oncology Service |                   | **See Comment Below                                           |
| Clatterbridge<br>Cancer Centre<br>Wirral Site                     | <mark>2016</mark> | £5.30                                                         |
| Clatterbridge<br>Cancer Centre –<br>Haeamato-                     |                   | **See Comment Below                                           |

| Oncology Service                                                  |                   |                     |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|
| Clatterbridge<br>Cancer Centre<br>Wirral Site                     |                   | £5.30               |
| Clatterbridge<br>Cancer Centre –<br>Haeamato-<br>Oncology Service | <mark>2015</mark> | **See Comment Below |

\*\* The Haemato-Oncolocy Service is based in the Royal Liverpool Hospital and such services are delivered through arrangements made by the Royal Liverpool Hospital. In order to gain this information for our Haemato-Oncology Service, please contact them directly. Information on how you can do this can be found on their website via the following link: https://www.rlbuht.nhs.uk/about-the-trust/freedom-of-information

2.

<u>Clatterbridge Cance Centre – Wirral Site</u> Outsourced: YES Name of company: Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Year of outsourcing: 2014

Clatterbridge Cance Centre – Haeamato-Oncology Service Outsourced: \*\*See Comment Below Name of company: \*\*See Comment Below Year of outsourcing: \*\*See Comment Below

\*\* The Haemato-Oncolocy Service is based in the Royal Liverpool Hospital and such services are delivered through arrangements made by the Royal Liverpool Hospital. In order to gain this information for our Haemato-Oncology Service, please contact them directly. Information on how you can do this can be found on their website via the following link: https://www.rlbuht.nhs.uk/about-the-trust/freedom-of-information 3.

| YEAR              | CASES OF LISTERIOSIS |
|-------------------|----------------------|
| <mark>2019</mark> | 0                    |
| <mark>2018</mark> | 0                    |
| <mark>2017</mark> | 0                    |

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me on the email address provided below.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for this to be investigated internally.

If you are dissatisfied with the information you have received, you have the right to ask for an internal review.

Both processes will be handled in accordance with our Trust's Freedom of Information Policy and the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Internal investigation and internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to: Freedom of Information Review, The Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS Foundation Trust, Clatterbridge Road, Bebington, Wirral, CH63 4JY

If you are not satisfied with the outcome of the internal investigation/review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.